based on current market rates at the date of

initial recognition and has received short-term

borrowings and loans (Note 17) at fixed interest

rates based on current market rates at the

date of initial recognition. Therefore, the Group

is not exposed to interest rate risk through

fluctuations of market interest rates.

F O R E I G N  E X C H A N G E  R I S K

The Group has certain US dollar and euro-

denominated cash and short-term deposits

(Note 14), short-term financial assets (Note 15),

trade and other payables (Note 19), and trade

and other receivables (Note 13). Therefore, the

Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk.

The Group monitors the foreign exchange risk

by analyzing changes in exchange rates in the

currencies in which its cash, financial assets

and payables are denominated. However, the

Group does not have formal arrangements to

mitigate this foreign exchange risk.

The tables below shows the sensitivity to

a reasonably possible change in the US

dollar and euro exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit

before tax:

Increase/decrease

in US$ rate

Effect on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2015

US dollar/ruble exchange rate +40,00% 7 607 250

US dollar/ruble exchange rate -13,00% (2 472 356)

Increase/decrease

in US$ rate

Effect on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2014

US dollar/ruble exchange rate +28,54% 2 657 819

US dollar/ruble exchange rate -28,54% (2 657 819)

Notes to the consolidated financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2015Annual report 2015PJSC “Pharmstandard”

186 187

(All amounts are in thousands of Russian rubles unless otherwise indicated)

Increase/decrease

in euro rate

Effect on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2015

Euro/ruble exchange rate +43,00% 1 511 501

Euro/ruble exchange rate -15,00% (527 268)

Increase/decrease

in euro rate

Effect on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2014

Euro/ruble exchange rate +29,58% 383 984

Euro/ruble exchange rate -29,58% (383 984)

Increase/ decrease

in US$ rate

Effect on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2015

US dollar/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate +67.00% (668 512)

US dollar /Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate -18.00% 179 600

Increase/ decrease

in US$ rate

Effect on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2014

US dollar/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate +28,93% (152 991)

US dollar/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate -28,93% 152 991

30. Financial instruments

and financial risk management objectives

and policies (continued)

F I N A N C I A L  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T  O B J E C T I V E S  A N D  P O L I C I E S  ( C O N T I N U E D )

Increase/ decrease

in euro rate

Effect on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2015

Euro/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate +67,00% (355 990)

Euro/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate -18,00% 95 639

Increase/ decrease

in euro rate

Effect on profit

before tax

As at 31 December 2014

Euro/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate +28,96% (153 796)

Euro/Ukrainian hryvnia exchange rate -28,96% 153 796

30. Financial instruments

and financial risk management objectives

and policies (continued)

F I N A N C I A L  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T  O B J E C T I V E S  A N D  P O L I C I E S  ( C O N T I N U E D )

Notes to the consolidated financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2015Annual report 2015PJSC “Pharmstandard”

188 189

(All amounts are in thousands of Russian rubles unless otherwise indicated)

30. Financial instruments

and financial risk management objectives

and policies (continued)

F I N A N C I A L  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T  O B J E C T I V E S  A N D  P O L I C I E S  ( C O N T I N U E D )